

Australian National Contact Point

for the OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises

Follow Up Statement

Regarding a complaint submitted by Australian Women Without Borders against Mercer PR for its conduct in relation to activity in Nauru.

Published 22 July 2020

Disclaimer

The information contained within this document is intended to inform the reader of the general processes and undertakings arising from a specific instance complaint raised with the Australian National Contact Point for the OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises. It is made available on the understanding that the Australian Treasury, as a result of providing this information, is not engaged in providing professional or legal advice, nor does it accept any responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of any material contained herein. Readers should exercise their own judgement with respect to interpretation. This material includes the views of third parties, which do not necessarily reflect the views of the Commonwealth, or indicate its commitment to a particular course of action. Links to other websites and listings of other people or organisations are included for convenience and do not constitute endorsement of those sites, products or services. The Commonwealth Government respects the privacy of personal and commercially sensitive information provided by parties, as per the requirements of the Privacy Act 1988 and the Freedom of Information Act 1982.

© Commonwealth of Australia 2020

This publication is available for your use under a Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 Australia licence, with the exception of the Commonwealth Coat of Arms, the Treasury logo, photographs, images, signatures and where otherwise stated. The full licence terms are available from http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/legalcode.



Use of Treasury material under a Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 Australia licence requires you to attribute the work (but not in any way that suggests that the Treasury endorses you or your use of the work).

Treasury material used 'as supplied'.

Provided you have not modified or transformed Treasury material in any way including, for example, by changing the Treasury text; calculating percentage changes; graphing or charting data; or deriving new statistics from published Treasury statistics — then Treasury prefers the following attribution:

Source: The Australian Government the Treasury

Derivative material

If you have modified or transformed Treasury material, or derived new material from those of the Treasury in any way, then Treasury prefers the following attribution:

Based on The Australian Government the Treasury data

Use of the Coat of Arms

The terms under which the Coat of Arms can be used are set out on the It's an Honour website (see www.itsanhonour.gov.au).

Other uses

Enquiries regarding this licence and any other use of this document are welcome at:

Manager, Media Unit The Treasury Langton Crescent Parkes ACT 2600

Email: medialiaison@treasury.gov.au

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

- 1. On 9 July 2019, the Australian National Contact Point (AusNCP) issued a Final Statement regarding a complaint submitted by the National Justice Project for Australian Women Without Borders on behalf of an affected individual, against Mercer PR.
 - 1.1. In its Final Statement, the AusNCP encouraged Mercer PR to consider an apology and appropriate remedy. It also recommended Mercer PR's executive undertake training and incorporate the OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises (OECD Guidelines) into internal guidelines and processes.
- 2. The AusNCP commenced a follow up procedure in January 2020 and provided an opportunity for both parties to extend the procedural timeframe in March, acknowledging the unprecedented impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic. Both parties asked to continue the procedure.
- 3. As part of its monitoring role, the AusNCP sought a response from each party regarding any activities that may have been undertaken to implement the AusNCP's recommendations in the Final Statement of July 2019.
 - 3.1. The National Justice Project's response stated that no apology or remedy had been forthcoming directly to the affected individual, and noted its view that Mercer PR's public commentary on the Final Statement demonstrates that Mercer PR remains unclear about the content of the OECD Guidelines and role of the AusNCP. The affected individual continues to seek an apology and compensation, and supports the AusNCP's recommendation for training as a measure to help prevent future harms.
 - 3.2. Mercer PR's response reiterated that despite its small size and limited legal resources, it voluntarily engaged in the AusNCP process and is now well aware of the OECD Guidelines. Mercer PR noted to the AusNCP that it regretted passing on its client's media release and advised it is '...sincerely sorry if the actions of our client or the actions of our company resulted in any distress to any person or people'. Mercer PR states it has changed its internal procedures to ensure private information will not be distributed.
- 4. The AusNCP thanks the parties for participating in the follow up process and concludes that, at a minimum, it has been beneficial in raising awareness of the standards expected under the OECD Guidelines framework.
- 5. While Mercer PR has not acted on all the recommendations in the Final Statement, it has demonstrated to the AusNCP that, should there be a potential adverse human rights impact in the future, the firm's policy is now to obtain legal advice before proceeding¹. This demonstrates that internal improvement has taken place and this will be particularly important for the international and crisis response components of its business.

¹ Final Statement, 9 July 2019, paragraph 22 'Mercer PR stated it had introduced a policy to ensure where there was a potential adverse human rights impact in the future, it would obtain legal advice before proceeding.'

- 6. The AusNCP is satisfied that the action which led to the complaint is unlikely to be repeated and has sighted the relevant internal procedure that reflects the new policy.
- 7. The AusNCP Governance and Advisory Board was consulted in the formulation of this statement. It is available on the AusNCP website at www.AusNCP.gov.au and has been shared with the OECD.
- 8. The AusNCP does not propose to conduct further follow up on this matter and considers the process to date has been effective in highlighting the issues. The AusNCP services remains available should either party request additional support following the publication of this Statement.

Kate Lynch Australian National Contact Point OECD Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises C/- Australian Treasury

Email: Secretariat@AusNCP.gov.au